

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

Criminal Writ Petition (ST) No. 1943 of 2025

Priya Aniket Sagavkar Alias ... Petitioner
Priya Rukmangad Bawne

V/s.

State Of Maharashtra and Anr. ... Respondents

Amol A. Deshpande, Amol B. Alman – Advocate for the Petitioners
Mr. S. R. Agarkar – APP for the Respondent-State
Mr. Naveen Sharma – Advocate for Respondent No. 2

Digitally
signed by
LATA
SUNIL
PANJWANI
Date:
2025.05.06
10:54:37
+0530

LATA
SUNIL
PANJWANI

**CORAM : SARANG V. KOTWAL
& S.M. MODAK, JJ.**

DATE : 2nd May 2025.

P.C.:

Learned counsel for the Petitioner submitted that in this case charges are already framed. He seeks leave to amend to add the prayer for setting aside the order of framing of charge and also to carry out amendment in the cause title to add Article 227 of the Constitution of India.

2. Leave to amend is granted. Amendment be carried out within a period of one week from today. After amendment is carried out, the Office shall examine whether the matter will lie before a Single Judge

bench and accordingly, the matter be placed before the appropriate bench.

(S.M. MODAK, J.)

(SARANG V. KOTWAL, J.)