



**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION
WRIT PETITION NO.5388 OF 2025**

Priya Aniket Sagavkar @ Priya
Rukmangad Bawne ... Petitioner
versus
The State of Maharashtra and Anr. ... Respondents

Mr. Amol A. Deshpande, for Petitioner.
Mr. K.C.Shinde, APP for State.
Mr. Naveen Sharma (through VC) for Respondent No.2.

CORAM: N.J.JAMADAR, J.

DATE : 4 DECEMBER 2025

P.C.

1. Heard the learned Counsel for the Petitioner.
2. Issue notice to the Respondents, returnable on 6 January 2026.
3. Learned APP waives service on behalf of Respondent No.1 and Mr. Sharma, Respondent No.2 appears in person and and waives service of notice.
4. Learned Counsel for the Petitioner undertakes to serve a copy of the Petition on the learned APP.

(N.J.JAMADAR, J.)